buttermaker or person in charge of such business, and the names of the president and secretary, if the business is conducted by any one except an individual; such reports shall also contain such further information as, from time to time, may be required by the commissioner, and a duplicate copy thereof shall be retained by such person, owner, or operator in his files, which shall be subject to examination by the commissioner at any time.

Approved April 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 291—S. F. No. 752 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the extension and modification of certain mining leases containing principally ores requiring concentration, and which are located two miles or more from an existing railroad.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extension of mining contract and lease. The Commissioner of Conservation, by and with the approval of the Executive Council, may extend state mining contracts and leases in force on the date of the passage and approval of this Act for the removal of iron ore from state-owned lands heretofore entered into under the authority of Laws 1889, Chapter 22, and acts amendatory thereof, whenever the lands included within such contracts and leases contain principally ores requiring concentration to make them merchantable, and where the lands covered by such contracts or leases are located two miles or more from an existing railroad, and upon which lands exploration work has been in progress at some time during the past ten years for the purpose of developing commercial methods of mining and beneficiating such ores. Such extensions shall be for a term not to exceed twenty-five years beyond the first day of January, 1950, and as a condition thereof the holder of such lease must agree to the substitution of the terms and conditions required in leases issued under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 93.20, in place of the conditions of the original lease, with such additional terms and conditions not inconsistent therewith as may be agreed upon. The minimum royalties and rentals agreed upon shall be not less than those prescribed in Minnesota Statutes 1945. Section 93:20.

Sec. 2. Time for application limited. All applications for the extension of the terms of such mining contracts or leases must be made to the Commissioner of Conservation within six months after the effective date of this Act, and shall be in such form and contain such information as the Commissioner may prescribe.

Approved April 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 292—S. F. No. 800 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to sell certain swamp lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain swamp lands. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to sell lot 8, section 26, township 53, range 23, in the same manner as provided by law for the sale of other state swamp lands, notwithstanding the fact that such lands may lie within a state forest area or border the waters of a meandered or an unmeandered lake.

Approved April 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 293—S. F. No. 916 [Not Coded]

An act to authorize the conveyance of certain real estate now owned by the state to the city of Shakopee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain state lands to city of Shakopee. For and in consideration of the payment by the city of Shakopee to the state of the sum of \$7,500, the governor and state auditor shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Shakopee in the county of Scott in the state of Minnesota, the following described real estate situated and being in said county, to wit: